

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
JAMES W. TINDALL,)	
)	ALJ Case No. 2021-TAX-00005
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
TREASURY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

BRIEF FOR THE SOLICITOR OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH J. STARRETT
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5566
Starrett.sarah@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT:
THE TFA ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION DOES NOT WAIVE FEDERAL
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 4

 A. A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity Requires An Unequivocal Expression of
 Congressional Intent in the Enforcement Provision of a Whistleblower Statute..... 5

 B. The TFA Does Not Unequivocally Waive Treasury’s Sovereign Immunity
 Because Neither the Text of the TFA Remedies Provision or Any Other Statutory
 Text Clearly Authorizes Whistleblower Complaints Against The United States Or
 A Federal Government Agency 8

 1. The TFA remedies provision itself does not expressly and unequivocally
 authorize employees to bring complaints against the Federal government
 or the Treasury Department 9

 2. TFA’s use of the term “employer” in its prohibition on retaliation is not
 sufficient to waive Treasury’s sovereign immunity..... 12

 C. Tindall’s Reliance on the Administrative Procedure Act and on the Ultra Vires
 Exception to Sovereign Immunity is Misplaced..... 15

 1. The APA does not waive Treasury’s sovereign immunity against
 administrative proceedings like this one. 15

 2. The “ultra vires” exception to sovereign immunity also does not apply to
 Tindall’s complaint against Treasury..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Balk v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> <i>ARB No. 2002-0041 (ARB Sept. 29, 2003)</i>	6
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , <i>461 U.S. 273 (1983)</i>	5
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , <i>549 U.S. 84 (2006)</i>	16
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , <i>525 U.S. 255 (1999)</i>	6
<i>Diamond v. United States</i> , <i>688 F. App’x 429 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	11
<i>Doyal v. United States</i> , <i>308 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Ariz. 2003)</i>	11
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , <i>372 U.S. 609, 620 (1963)</i>	17
<i>E. V. v. Robinson</i> , <i>906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	17
<i>Erickson v. EPA</i> , <i>ARB Nos. 03-002, -003, -004, -064, 2006 WL 1516646 (ARB May 31, 2006)</i>	8
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , <i>566 U.S. 284 (2012)</i>	5, 10, 13, 15
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , <i>510 U.S. 471 (1994)</i>	5, 6
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , <i>535 U.S. 743 (2002)</i>	5-6
<i>Gouch v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , <i>No. CIV. A. 1:08-CV-3299, 2009 WL 2957284 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2009)</i>	11

<i>Hatfill v. Gonzales</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007)	17, 18
	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Howe v. Bank for Intern. Settlements</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002)	17
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 165-66 (1985).....	5
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	16, 17
<i>Magers v. Seneca Re-Ad Indus., Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 16-038, 16-054, ALJ Case No. 2016-FLS-003, 2017 WL 512658 (ARB Jan. 12, 2017)	16
<i>Marsoun v. United States</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2007)	11
<i>McGuire v. U.S.</i> , 550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Miami Herald Media Co. v. Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	16
<i>Mull v. Salisbury Veterans Admin. Med. Clinic</i> , ARB No. 09-107, ALJ No. 2008-ERA-008, 2011 WL 3882479 (ARB Aug. 31, 2011).....	4 & passim
<i>Pastor v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , ARB No. 99-071, ALJ No. 99-ERA-11 (ARB May 30, 2003).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Peck v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , ARB No. 2017-0062, ALJ No. 2017-ERA-00005, 2019 WL 7285749 (ARB Dec. 19, 2019)	5 & passim
<i>Peck v. United States Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board</i> , 996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5 & passim
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	7, 10, 13

Cases--Continued:

<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953)	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	5
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	5, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Puerto Rico</i> , 287 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	7, 15
<i>Welborn v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	11
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	11
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702	15, 16
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7602(e)	8
42 U.S.C. 7622	7, 8
42 U.S.C. 7622(a)	8
42 U.S.C. 7622(b)(1)	8
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. 5851	5, 6
42 U.S.C. 5851(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)	7
42 U.S.C. 5851(c)	7
42 U.S.C. 5851(d)	7

Statutes--Continued:

Federal Water Pollution Control Act,

33 U.S.C. 1362(5).....	8
33 U.S.C. 1367	7-8
33 U.S.C. 1367(b).....	8

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. 7431(a)(2)	10
26 U.S.C. 7432	9, 10
26 U.S.C. 7433	9, 10
26 U.S.C. 7433(a)(2)	15
26 U.S.C. 7701	10
26 U.S.C. 7701(a)(1)	4, 10, 11

Occupational Safety and Health Act,

29 U.S.C. 652(4).....	4
-----------------------	---

Solid Waste Disposal Act,

42 U.S.C. 6903(15).....	8
42 U.S.C. 6971	7
42 U.S.C. 6971(b).....	8

Taxpayer First Act,

26 U.S.C. 7623(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. 7623(b)	3
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)	1 & <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(1).....	2, 13
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(1)(A)	9
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(2).....	2, 13
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(2)(A)	9
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(2)(B)(i).....	2
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(3).....	3

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121(b)	2-3
--------------------------	-----

Other Authorities:

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1979 2, 3

U.S. Dep't of Lab., Secy Order No. 8-2020 (May 15, 2020),
85 Fed. Reg. 58,393, 2020 WL 5578580 (Sept. 18, 2020) 2

Waiver of Sovereign Immunity with Respect to Whistleblower Provisions of Env't Statutes,
29 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Couns. 171, 2005 WL 6126793 (2005) 8

IRS, [https://www.irs.gov/compliance/what-happens-to-a-claim
-for-an-informant-award-whistleblower](https://www.irs.gov/compliance/what-happens-to-a-claim-for-an-informant-award-whistleblower)..... 3
